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Camille Leung

From: Camille Leung
Sent: Wednesday, September 05, 2018 12:48 PM
To: Jack Chamberlain; Scott Fitinghoff; 'Roland Haga'
Cc: Sherry Liu; Pete Bentley; Steve Monowitz; 'Jonathan Tang'; John Nibbelin
Subject: RE: Lot 11, The Highlands

Hi Jack, Roland and Scott,   
  
After review of the letters provided on 8/21/18, we are finding that there are still large discrepancies in the calculation 
of cut (removal of existing fill) and fill (importation of suitable fill) quantities necessary for slope remediation for all 
lots.  As our comments do not differ substantially from our comments of 6/18/18, please let us know if a meeting to 
discuss the County’s comments would be helpful.  Please see the County’s comments below:   
  
LOT 11 
1.            In Cornerstone’s report of 10/30/15 p.18, the geotechnical engineer of record recommended existing fills 
(shown in Figure 9 the same report)  to be removed in the proposed driveway and slab‐on‐grade.  Please estimate the 
volume of the removal, as well as any fill that may be required following removal.  
 
2.            In the Civil Plans, please show that the riprap for the outfall will be keyed into the bedrock, as stated in the Geo 
letter of 8/10/2018.  Please show the location of sandstone (an alternative to bedrock) in plan‐view relative to location 
of outfall.  
  
LOT 5‐8 
1.            Please explain “slope mitigation export credit”.  Why are these cut volumes subtracted from other cut 
volumes?  Also, the total excavation volumes for Lots 5‐8 for slope repair do not match estimate provided in 7/8/2018 
letter from Cornerstone.  Please clarify.  Additionally, the volume of imported fill needed for slope repairs needs to be 
added to overall grading calculations. The values shall be consistent with the 7/8/2018 letter from Cornerstone, or an 
explanation of the discrepancies must be provided, along with evidence that Cornerstone has reviewed and approved 
the associated changes.  
  
LOT 9‐11 (outfall riprap) 
1.            The stormwater outfall rock riprap uses CASQA’s EC‐10 as guidance. EC‐11, “Slope Drains”, is also relevant, 
given the hillside on which this feature will be located. However, we note that EC‐9, 10, and 11 are for “Temporary 
concentrated flow conveyance controls”, as stated in CASQA’s Handbook.  As the proposed drainage infrastructure is for 
permanent use, alternative design guidance must be followed.    
  
LOT 8‐11 
1.            The Civil plans must show the extent of earth work required to ensure the stability of all affected areas, as 
discussed by Sherry and Scott F. during that last round of comments.  To this end, a simplified geologic plan overlaid on 
the proposed site plan, showing all areas where fill may need to be removed, must be provided. 
 
The information requested above is consistent with prior requests and required to document compliance with the 
conditions of project approval.  It is also necessary to confirm that the extent of project grading, and the quantity of 
materials that will be imported to and exported from the site (and associated truck trips), are consistent with the 
analysis and mitigation measures contained in the Environmental Impact Report.  Please contact me if you have 
questions about these requirements or want to schedule a meeting to discuss them. 
 
 



2

Camille Leung, Senior Planner 
Planning & Building Department 
San Mateo County  
455 County Center, 2nd Floor 
Redwood City, CA 94063 
Phone ‐ 650‐363‐1826 
Fax – 650‐363‐4849 
 
 
 

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Friday, August 10, 2018 1:30 PM 
To: Jack Chamberlain <jtuttlec@aol.com> 
Cc: Sherry Liu <xliu@smcgov.org>; Pete Bentley <pbentley@smcgov.org>; Steve Monowitz <smonowitz@smcgov.org>; 
Scott Fitinghoff <sfitinghoff@cornerstoneearth.com>; 'Roland Haga' <RHAGA@BKF.com>; 'Jonathan Tang' 
<jtang@BKF.com> 
Subject: RE: Lot 11, The Highlands 

 
Hi Jack, 
 
Thank you for the update.  The following is a list of the status/comments for the outstanding Agency reviews 
for Lot 11:  
 
Please address email of 7/18/18:  
I spoke with Sherry today regarding the outfall design which is located on a fill slope on Lots 9‐11.  As the 
drainage will daylight uphill of the property line, County wants to encourage you to comply with the 
requirements of the Recorded Conservation Easement, in maintaining the overall nature state of the 
easement area.  While the area of the conservation easement is off‐site, stormwater will be directed to it from 
the project, and erosion to and instability of the area should be prevented in any design.   Stormwater flow 
should mimic existing conditions. 
 
Please address email of 6/18/18:  
1.            The earthwork volumes listed in BKF report for Lots 5‐11 deviate from the 2015 Cornerstone report, 
as they do not include the amount of earthwork for landslide repair.  For Lots 9‐11, the grading volumes in 
Table 2 are the same as those shown on the Building plans as “excluding earthwork from site strippings and 
soil stabilization factors”.  For Lots 5‐8, the grading volumes in Table 2 are the same as those shown on the 
Building plans as “excluding earthwork from geotechnical slope remediation activities”.   
 
Please update the grading volumes included in Table 2, as well as the narrative of the memo, to include the 
volume of grading required to implement the recommendations contained in the Cornerstone report, and a 
description of how implementation of these recommendations relates to the grading activities described by 
the May 14th memo. 
 
2.            Grading plans submitted to the Building Inspection Section for all lots do not show grading necessary 
for slope repair work.  A separate building permit for slope repair for Lots 9‐11 and Lots 5‐8 will need to be 
submitted prior to issuance of Building permits for houses on these lots.   
 
3.            Please provide a separate analysis of grading and truck trips for Lots 9‐11 and Lots 5‐8, as there is a 
potential for rough grading on Lots 9‐11 to be completed far in advance of grading on Lots 5‐8.  Please 
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describe the estimated truck trips under a concurrent grading scenario for Lots 5‐11 and under a separate 
grading phases (Lots 9‐11 then Lots 5‐8) scenario.    
 
4.            For Lots 9‐11, please correct the net volume of material from 800 cu. yds. import to 800 cu. yds. 
export.  Additional comments on the Drainage Plan and Grading Plan for Lots 9‐11 will be provided to you by 
the County’s Geotechnical Section in a separate letter. 
 
 
GEO: 6/19/2018 XL: comments from in house and CSA sent to the geotechnical consultant. email saved in DOC 
of BLD2016‐00158 
SEWER: Fees payment required BV ; Final Submittal (see Docs) 3/19/18 BV (Please pay fee) 
 
PLANNING: 8/10/18 CML ‐ For issuance of Grading Permit Hard Card: 
 
1. Steve M approval of Grading Moratorium Exception (not needed if dry season: 5/1 – 9/30) 
2. WDID# and SWPPP – Please confirm that the submitted NOI applies to Cowpens site (project address is 
listed as Ticonderoga)  
3. Biological Reports (see Mitigation Measures for timing) 
a. Woodrat survey 
b. Bird Survey 
c. Bat Survey 
d. CA Red legged Frog – Lot 11 
e. Willow scrub – Lot 11 
f. Need biological review of erosion control plan for Lot 11 – Make any adjustments to Plan and resubmit 
 
4. Once all review agencies sign off: Camille to mail Construction Notices to neighbors within 200‐feet of lots, 
per Condition 4t  
 
Thanks 
 
Camille Leung, Senior Planner 
Planning & Building Department 
455 County Center, 2nd Floor 
Redwood City, CA 94063 
650‐363‐1826 
cleung@smcgov.org  
 
 
 
From: Jack Chamberlain [mailto:jtuttlec@aol.com]  
Sent: Friday, August 10, 2018 10:19 AM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> 
Subject: Re: Lot 11, The Highlands 
 
 
Camille, 
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We have decided to move forward with Lot 11 because it has no grading issues.  We believe that we will have 
satisfied all of the other County Departments and need to know if there are any other issues relating to the 
subject house that would preclude Plannings approval. 
 
Cordially, 
 
Jack Chamberlain 
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Camille Leung

From: Camille Leung
Sent: Monday, September 10, 2018 2:27 PM
To: 'Jonathan Tang'; 'Roland Haga'
Cc: Jack Chamberlain
Subject: RE: Civil Plans dated 8/21/18

Hi Jonathan and Roland, 
 
Have not heard back, so trying again.  Please send me digital files of Civil Drawings dated 8/21/18. 
 
Thanks 
 

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Monday, August 27, 2018 9:42 AM 
To: 'Jonathan Tang' <jtang@BKF.com> 
Cc: 'Jack Chamberlain' <jtuttlec@aol.com> 
Subject: Civil Plans dated 8/21/18 
 
Hi Jonathan, 
 
Can you send me digital files of Civil Drawings dated 8/21/18? 
 
Thank you! 
 
Camille Leung, Senior Planner 
Planning & Building Department 
San Mateo County  
455 County Center, 2nd Floor 
Redwood City, CA 94063 
Phone ‐ 650‐363‐1826 
Fax – 650‐363‐4849 
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Camille Leung

From: Deke & Corrin Brown <d.cbrown@comcast.net>
Sent: Monday, September 10, 2018 2:42 PM
To: Camille Leung
Subject: Re: Lot 11, The Highlands

Thank you  !!! 
  
From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Monday, September 10, 2018 2:28 PM 
To: Deke & Corrin Brown  
Subject: FW: Lot 11, The Highlands 
  
FYI ‐ County sent this email in response to the letters provided on 8/21/18. 

  
Thanks 

  

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Wednesday, September 05, 2018 12:47 PM 
To: 'Jack Chamberlain' <jtuttlec@aol.com>; 'Scott Fitinghoff' <sfitinghoff@cornerstoneearth.com>; 'Roland Haga' 
<RHAGA@BKF.com> 
Cc: Sherry Liu <xliu@smcgov.org>; Pete Bentley <pbentley@smcgov.org>; Steve Monowitz <smonowitz@smcgov.org>; 
'Jonathan Tang' <jtang@BKF.com>; John Nibbelin <jnibbelin@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Lot 11, The Highlands 

  
Hi Jack, Roland and Scott,   
  
After review of the letters provided on 8/21/18, we are finding that there are still large discrepancies in the calculation 
of cut (removal of existing fill) and fill (importation of suitable fill) quantities necessary for slope remediation for all 
lots.  As our comments do not differ substantially from our comments of 6/18/18, please let us know if a meeting to 
discuss the County’s comments would be helpful.  Please see the County’s comments below:   
  
LOT 11 
1.            In Cornerstone’s report of 10/30/15 p.18, the geotechnical engineer of record recommended existing fills 
(shown in Figure 9 the same report)  to be removed in the proposed driveway and slab‐on‐grade.  Please estimate the 
volume of the removal, as well as any fill that may be required following removal.  

  
2.            In the Civil Plans, please show that the riprap for the outfall will be keyed into the bedrock, as stated in the Geo 
letter of 8/10/2018.  Please show the location of sandstone (an alternative to bedrock) in plan‐view relative to location 
of outfall.  
  
LOT 5‐8 
1.            Please explain “slope mitigation export credit”.  Why are these cut volumes subtracted from other cut 
volumes?  Also, the total excavation volumes for Lots 5‐8 for slope repair do not match estimate provided in 7/8/2018 
letter from Cornerstone.  Please clarify.  Additionally, the volume of imported fill needed for slope repairs needs to be 
added to overall grading calculations. The values shall be consistent with the 7/8/2018 letter from Cornerstone, or an 
explanation of the discrepancies must be provided, along with evidence that Cornerstone has reviewed and approved 
the associated changes.  
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LOT 9‐11 (outfall riprap) 
1.            The stormwater outfall rock riprap uses CASQA’s EC‐10 as guidance. EC‐11, “Slope Drains”, is also relevant, 
given the hillside on which this feature will be located. However, we note that EC‐9, 10, and 11 are for “Temporary 
concentrated flow conveyance controls”, as stated in CASQA’s Handbook.  As the proposed drainage infrastructure is for 
permanent use, alternative design guidance must be followed.    
  
LOT 8‐11 
1.            The Civil plans must show the extent of earth work required to ensure the stability of all affected areas, as 
discussed by Sherry and Scott F. during that last round of comments.  To this end, a simplified geologic plan overlaid on 
the proposed site plan, showing all areas where fill may need to be removed, must be provided. 

  
The information requested above is consistent with prior requests and required to document compliance with the 
conditions of project approval.  It is also necessary to confirm that the extent of project grading, and the quantity of 
materials that will be imported to and exported from the site (and associated truck trips), are consistent with the 
analysis and mitigation measures contained in the Environmental Impact Report.  Please contact me if you have 
questions about these requirements or want to schedule a meeting to discuss them. 

  
  
Camille Leung, Senior Planner 
Planning & Building Department 
San Mateo County  
455 County Center, 2nd Floor 
Redwood City, CA 94063 
Phone ‐ 650‐363‐1826 
Fax – 650‐363‐4849 

  
  
  

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Friday, August 10, 2018 1:30 PM 
To: Jack Chamberlain <jtuttlec@aol.com> 
Cc: Sherry Liu <xliu@smcgov.org>; Pete Bentley <pbentley@smcgov.org>; Steve Monowitz <smonowitz@smcgov.org>; 
Scott Fitinghoff <sfitinghoff@cornerstoneearth.com>; 'Roland Haga' <RHAGA@BKF.com>; 'Jonathan Tang' 
<jtang@BKF.com> 
Subject: RE: Lot 11, The Highlands 

  
Hi Jack, 
  
Thank you for the update.  The following is a list of the status/comments for the outstanding Agency reviews 
for Lot 11:  
  
Please address email of 7/18/18:  
I spoke with Sherry today regarding the outfall design which is located on a fill slope on Lots 9‐11.  As the 
drainage will daylight uphill of the property line, County wants to encourage you to comply with the 
requirements of the Recorded Conservation Easement, in maintaining the overall nature state of the 
easement area.  While the area of the conservation easement is off‐site, stormwater will be directed to it from 
the project, and erosion to and instability of the area should be prevented in any design.   Stormwater flow 
should mimic existing conditions. 
  
Please address email of 6/18/18:  
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1.            The earthwork volumes listed in BKF report for Lots 5‐11 deviate from the 2015 Cornerstone report, 
as they do not include the amount of earthwork for landslide repair.  For Lots 9‐11, the grading volumes in 
Table 2 are the same as those shown on the Building plans as “excluding earthwork from site strippings and 
soil stabilization factors”.  For Lots 5‐8, the grading volumes in Table 2 are the same as those shown on the 
Building plans as “excluding earthwork from geotechnical slope remediation activities”.   
  
Please update the grading volumes included in Table 2, as well as the narrative of the memo, to include the 
volume of grading required to implement the recommendations contained in the Cornerstone report, and a 
description of how implementation of these recommendations relates to the grading activities described by 
the May 14th memo. 
  
2.            Grading plans submitted to the Building Inspection Section for all lots do not show grading necessary 
for slope repair work.  A separate building permit for slope repair for Lots 9‐11 and Lots 5‐8 will need to be 
submitted prior to issuance of Building permits for houses on these lots.   
  
3.            Please provide a separate analysis of grading and truck trips for Lots 9‐11 and Lots 5‐8, as there is a 
potential for rough grading on Lots 9‐11 to be completed far in advance of grading on Lots 5‐8.  Please 
describe the estimated truck trips under a concurrent grading scenario for Lots 5‐11 and under a separate 
grading phases (Lots 9‐11 then Lots 5‐8) scenario.    
  
4.            For Lots 9‐11, please correct the net volume of material from 800 cu. yds. import to 800 cu. yds. 
export.  Additional comments on the Drainage Plan and Grading Plan for Lots 9‐11 will be provided to you by 
the County’s Geotechnical Section in a separate letter. 
  
  
GEO: 6/19/2018 XL: comments from in house and CSA sent to the geotechnical consultant. email saved in DOC 
of BLD2016‐00158 
SEWER: Fees payment required BV ; Final Submittal (see Docs) 3/19/18 BV (Please pay fee) 
  
PLANNING: 8/10/18 CML ‐ For issuance of Grading Permit Hard Card: 
  
1. Steve M approval of Grading Moratorium Exception (not needed if dry season: 5/1 – 9/30) 
2. WDID# and SWPPP – Please confirm that the submitted NOI applies to Cowpens site (project address is 
listed as Ticonderoga)  
3. Biological Reports (see Mitigation Measures for timing) 
a. Woodrat survey 
b. Bird Survey 
c. Bat Survey 
d. CA Red legged Frog – Lot 11 
e. Willow scrub – Lot 11 
f. Need biological review of erosion control plan for Lot 11 – Make any adjustments to Plan and resubmit 
  
4. Once all review agencies sign off: Camille to mail Construction Notices to neighbors within 200‐feet of lots, 
per Condition 4t  
  
Thanks 
  
Camille Leung, Senior Planner 
Planning & Building Department 
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455 County Center, 2nd Floor 
Redwood City, CA 94063 
650‐363‐1826 
cleung@smcgov.org  
  
  
  
From: Jack Chamberlain [mailto:jtuttlec@aol.com]  
Sent: Friday, August 10, 2018 10:19 AM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> 
Subject: Re: Lot 11, The Highlands 
  
 
Camille, 
  
We have decided to move forward with Lot 11 because it has no grading issues.  We believe that we will have 
satisfied all of the other County Departments and need to know if there are any other issues relating to the 
subject house that would preclude Plannings approval. 
  
Cordially, 
  
Jack Chamberlain 
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Camille Leung

From: Camille Leung
Sent: Tuesday, September 11, 2018 12:36 PM
To: Sherry Liu; Steve Monowitz
Cc: Miles Hancock; Janneth Lujan
Subject: RE: Highlands Lots 5-11

Sorry Steve I would come in on my flex day, but I actually have a conflict at that time.   
 

From: Sherry Liu  
Sent: Tuesday, September 11, 2018 9:40 AM 
To: Steve Monowitz <smonowitz@smcgov.org> 
Cc: Miles Hancock <mhancock@smcgov.org>; Janneth Lujan <JLujan@smcgov.org>; Camille Leung 
<cleung@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Highlands Lots 5‐11 

 
Hi Steve,  
 
Sorry I cannot make it.  
 
Thank you! 
 
All the best, 
Sherry 
 
 

From: Steve Monowitz  
Sent: Tuesday, September 11, 2018 9:39 AM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org>; Sherry Liu <xliu@smcgov.org> 
Cc: Miles Hancock <mhancock@smcgov.org>; Janneth Lujan <JLujan@smcgov.org> 
Subject: FW: Highlands Lots 5‐11 

 
Hi Camille and Sherry, 
Are you available to join me for this meeting (Friday at 1:30)? 
Thanks, 
Steve 
 
From: Jack Chamberlain [mailto:jtuttlec@aol.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, September 11, 2018 9:12 AM 
To: Steve Monowitz <smonowitz@smcgov.org> 
Subject: Re: Highlands Lots 5‐11 

 
Steve, 
 
We can all can make it; say 1:30. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Jacki  
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In a message dated 9/10/2018 2:20:25 PM Pacific Standard Time, smonowitz@smcgov.org writes:  
 

Hi Jack, 

I am booked this Thursday morning.  Might Friday afternoon work for you and your team? 

Thanks, 

Steve 

  

From: Jack Chamberlain [mailto:jtuttlec@aol.com]  
Sent: Monday, September 10, 2018 10:25 AM 
To: Steve Monowitz <smonowitz@smcgov.org> 
Cc: dbyers@landuselaw.net 
Subject: Re: Highlands Lots 5‐11 

  

 
Steve, 

 

Is there any chance of a meeting with you on Thursday September 13 in the morning 9 AM thru 11 AM to discuss 
the grading issues?   Roland Haga , Scott Fitinghouse, the geologist, and myself. are available then. 

 

Cordially, 

 

Jack Chamberlain 
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Camille Leung

From: Camille Leung
Sent: Monday, September 24, 2018 2:03 PM
To: Steve Monowitz
Cc: Sherry Liu
Subject: RE: Lot 11, The Highlands

Just to clarify, the latest resubmittal were Civil Plans for Lots 5‐8 only.  
 

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Monday, September 24, 2018 1:58 PM 
To: Steve Monowitz <smonowitz@smcgov.org> 
Cc: Sherry Liu <xliu@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Lot 11, The Highlands 

 
Hi Steve – Sherry and I met regarding resubmittal of Civil Plans on 9/13/18.  Here’s our comments: 
 

1.  BKF has added slope repair cut volumes to the overall grading calculations.  Cross sections for slope repair 
excavation has also been added to plans.  In reviewing these, the slope repair cut volumes appear low.   In 
addition, as requested in the County’s 9/5/18 email, please explain the discrepancy between your slope repair 
estimates and Cornerstone’s estimate as provided in the 7/8/18 letter, as BKF’s estimates are much lower.  In 
addition, as requested in the County’s 9/5/18 email, please provide a simplified geologic plan overlaid on the 
proposed site plan, showing all areas where fill may need to be removed, must be provided for all Lots (Lots 5‐
11), as this information will help to explain slope repair cut volume quantities. 
 

2. Per Comment #1 on Lots 5‐8 of the County’s 9/5/18 email, BKF subtracts slope repair cut volumes from the cut 
volumes for home construction, instead of adding the cut volumes.  Per our previous comment, please explain 
the “slope mitigation export credit”.   
 

3. Please provide key and bench dimensions for each step of slope repair in the cross section.   
 
Please let us know if you have edits.  Thanks  
 
 

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Wednesday, September 05, 2018 12:47 PM 
To: 'Jack Chamberlain' <jtuttlec@aol.com>; 'Scott Fitinghoff' <sfitinghoff@cornerstoneearth.com>; 'Roland Haga' 
<RHAGA@BKF.com> 
Cc: Sherry Liu <xliu@smcgov.org>; Pete Bentley <pbentley@smcgov.org>; Steve Monowitz <smonowitz@smcgov.org>; 
'Jonathan Tang' <jtang@BKF.com>; John Nibbelin <jnibbelin@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Lot 11, The Highlands 

 
Hi Jack, Roland and Scott,   
  
After review of the letters provided on 8/21/18, we are finding that there are still large discrepancies in the calculation 
of cut (removal of existing fill) and fill (importation of suitable fill) quantities necessary for slope remediation for all 
lots.  As our comments do not differ substantially from our comments of 6/18/18, please let us know if a meeting to 
discuss the County’s comments would be helpful.  Please see the County’s comments below:   
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LOT 11 
1.            In Cornerstone’s report of 10/30/15 p.18, the geotechnical engineer of record recommended existing fills 
(shown in Figure 9 the same report)  to be removed in the proposed driveway and slab‐on‐grade.  Please estimate the 
volume of the removal, as well as any fill that may be required following removal.  
 
2.            In the Civil Plans, please show that the riprap for the outfall will be keyed into the bedrock, as stated in the Geo 
letter of 8/10/2018.  Please show the location of sandstone (an alternative to bedrock) in plan‐view relative to location 
of outfall.  
  
LOT 5‐8 
1.            Please explain “slope mitigation export credit”.  Why are these cut volumes subtracted from other cut 
volumes?  Also, the total excavation volumes for Lots 5‐8 for slope repair do not match estimate provided in 7/8/2018 
letter from Cornerstone.  Please clarify.  Additionally, the volume of imported fill needed for slope repairs needs to be 
added to overall grading calculations. The values shall be consistent with the 7/8/2018 letter from Cornerstone, or an 
explanation of the discrepancies must be provided, along with evidence that Cornerstone has reviewed and approved 
the associated changes.  
  
LOT 9‐11 (outfall riprap) 
1.            The stormwater outfall rock riprap uses CASQA’s EC‐10 as guidance. EC‐11, “Slope Drains”, is also relevant, 
given the hillside on which this feature will be located. However, we note that EC‐9, 10, and 11 are for “Temporary 
concentrated flow conveyance controls”, as stated in CASQA’s Handbook.  As the proposed drainage infrastructure is for 
permanent use, alternative design guidance must be followed.    
  
LOT 8‐11 
1.            The Civil plans must show the extent of earth work required to ensure the stability of all affected areas, as 
discussed by Sherry and Scott F. during that last round of comments.  To this end, a simplified geologic plan overlaid on 
the proposed site plan, showing all areas where fill may need to be removed, must be provided. 
 
The information requested above is consistent with prior requests and required to document compliance with the 
conditions of project approval.  It is also necessary to confirm that the extent of project grading, and the quantity of 
materials that will be imported to and exported from the site (and associated truck trips), are consistent with the 
analysis and mitigation measures contained in the Environmental Impact Report.  Please contact me if you have 
questions about these requirements or want to schedule a meeting to discuss them. 
 
 
Camille Leung, Senior Planner 
Planning & Building Department 
San Mateo County  
455 County Center, 2nd Floor 
Redwood City, CA 94063 
Phone ‐ 650‐363‐1826 
Fax – 650‐363‐4849 
 
 
 

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Friday, August 10, 2018 1:30 PM 
To: Jack Chamberlain <jtuttlec@aol.com> 
Cc: Sherry Liu <xliu@smcgov.org>; Pete Bentley <pbentley@smcgov.org>; Steve Monowitz <smonowitz@smcgov.org>; 
Scott Fitinghoff <sfitinghoff@cornerstoneearth.com>; 'Roland Haga' <RHAGA@BKF.com>; 'Jonathan Tang' 
<jtang@BKF.com> 
Subject: RE: Lot 11, The Highlands 
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Hi Jack, 
 
Thank you for the update.  The following is a list of the status/comments for the outstanding Agency reviews 
for Lot 11:  
 
Please address email of 7/18/18:  
I spoke with Sherry today regarding the outfall design which is located on a fill slope on Lots 9‐11.  As the 
drainage will daylight uphill of the property line, County wants to encourage you to comply with the 
requirements of the Recorded Conservation Easement, in maintaining the overall nature state of the 
easement area.  While the area of the conservation easement is off‐site, stormwater will be directed to it from 
the project, and erosion to and instability of the area should be prevented in any design.   Stormwater flow 
should mimic existing conditions. 
 
Please address email of 6/18/18:  
1.            The earthwork volumes listed in BKF report for Lots 5‐11 deviate from the 2015 Cornerstone report, 
as they do not include the amount of earthwork for landslide repair.  For Lots 9‐11, the grading volumes in 
Table 2 are the same as those shown on the Building plans as “excluding earthwork from site strippings and 
soil stabilization factors”.  For Lots 5‐8, the grading volumes in Table 2 are the same as those shown on the 
Building plans as “excluding earthwork from geotechnical slope remediation activities”.   
 
Please update the grading volumes included in Table 2, as well as the narrative of the memo, to include the 
volume of grading required to implement the recommendations contained in the Cornerstone report, and a 
description of how implementation of these recommendations relates to the grading activities described by 
the May 14th memo. 
 
2.            Grading plans submitted to the Building Inspection Section for all lots do not show grading necessary 
for slope repair work.  A separate building permit for slope repair for Lots 9‐11 and Lots 5‐8 will need to be 
submitted prior to issuance of Building permits for houses on these lots.   
 
3.            Please provide a separate analysis of grading and truck trips for Lots 9‐11 and Lots 5‐8, as there is a 
potential for rough grading on Lots 9‐11 to be completed far in advance of grading on Lots 5‐8.  Please 
describe the estimated truck trips under a concurrent grading scenario for Lots 5‐11 and under a separate 
grading phases (Lots 9‐11 then Lots 5‐8) scenario.    
 
4.            For Lots 9‐11, please correct the net volume of material from 800 cu. yds. import to 800 cu. yds. 
export.  Additional comments on the Drainage Plan and Grading Plan for Lots 9‐11 will be provided to you by 
the County’s Geotechnical Section in a separate letter. 
 
 
GEO: 6/19/2018 XL: comments from in house and CSA sent to the geotechnical consultant. email saved in DOC 
of BLD2016‐00158 
SEWER: Fees payment required BV ; Final Submittal (see Docs) 3/19/18 BV (Please pay fee) 
 
PLANNING: 8/10/18 CML ‐ For issuance of Grading Permit Hard Card: 
 
1. Steve M approval of Grading Moratorium Exception (not needed if dry season: 5/1 – 9/30) 
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2. WDID# and SWPPP – Please confirm that the submitted NOI applies to Cowpens site (project address is 
listed as Ticonderoga)  
3. Biological Reports (see Mitigation Measures for timing) 
a. Woodrat survey 
b. Bird Survey 
c. Bat Survey 
d. CA Red legged Frog – Lot 11 
e. Willow scrub – Lot 11 
f. Need biological review of erosion control plan for Lot 11 – Make any adjustments to Plan and resubmit 
 
4. Once all review agencies sign off: Camille to mail Construction Notices to neighbors within 200‐feet of lots, 
per Condition 4t  
 
Thanks 
 
Camille Leung, Senior Planner 
Planning & Building Department 
455 County Center, 2nd Floor 
Redwood City, CA 94063 
650‐363‐1826 
cleung@smcgov.org  
 
 
 
From: Jack Chamberlain [mailto:jtuttlec@aol.com]  
Sent: Friday, August 10, 2018 10:19 AM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> 
Subject: Re: Lot 11, The Highlands 
 
 
Camille, 
 
We have decided to move forward with Lot 11 because it has no grading issues.  We believe that we will have 
satisfied all of the other County Departments and need to know if there are any other issues relating to the 
subject house that would preclude Plannings approval. 
 
Cordially, 
 
Jack Chamberlain 
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Camille Leung

From: Kristen Outten <koutten@swca.com>
Sent: Monday, October 01, 2018 4:37 PM
To: Camille Leung
Subject: RE: Highlands memo documenting biology measure compliance

Sounds good, Camille😊  Thank you for the update.  No rush on my end, just wanted to make sure I didn’t let it fall 
through the cracks.   
 
Hope all is well, 
Kristen 
 

From: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org>  
Sent: Monday, October 1, 2018 4:32 PM 
To: Kristen Outten <koutten@swca.com> 
Subject: RE: Highlands memo documenting biology measure compliance 

 
Hi Kristen!  I was just thinking of you   It’ll be another month at the earliest….But will let you know when the permits 
are about to issue…. 
 
 

From: Kristen Outten [mailto:koutten@swca.com]  
Sent: Monday, October 01, 2018 12:37 PM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Highlands memo documenting biology measure compliance 

 
Hello Camille, 
 
I hope this email finds you well.  It has been a while since we last spoke, so I thought I check in on the status of this 
project.  Let me know if you’ve received any updates from the contractor, and/or if this project still plans to go to 
construction this year. 
 
Thanks, 
Kristen  
 

From: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org>  
Sent: Thursday, June 14, 2018 3:01 PM 
To: Kristen Outten <koutten@swca.com> 
Subject: RE: Highlands memo documenting biology measure compliance 

 
Hi Kristen, 
 
FYI, the project is delayed a couple weeks due to additional Geo review….. Will provide more info as it comes in  
 
 
Camille Leung, Senior Planner 
Planning & Building Department 
455 County Center, 2nd Floor 
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Redwood City, CA 94063 
Phone ‐ 650‐363‐1826 
Fax – 650‐363‐4849 
 
 
 

From: Kristen Outten [mailto:koutten@swca.com]  
Sent: Monday, June 11, 2018 8:26 PM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Highlands memo documenting biology measure compliance 

 
Sounds great, thanks Camille. 
 
Talk to you soon, 
Kristen  
 

From: Camille Leung [mailto:cleung@smcgov.org]  
Sent: Monday, June 11, 2018 9:39 AM 
To: Kristen Outten <koutten@swca.com> 
Subject: RE: Highlands memo documenting biology measure compliance 

 
Hi Kristen, 
 
Wonderful!  So glad this works with your schedule!   
 
How’s this? 
 

Kristen Outten, Senior Biologist, SWCA Environmental Consultants 
County –Contracted Environmental Compliance Coordinator 
P 650.440.4160 x 6404 | C 831.331.5264  
Email: koutten@swca.com 
 
I’m putting this on the construction notices that will go  out today to neighbors within 200 feet of Lots 9‐11.  
 
I sent the June 20 and 21st dates to the applicant.  Those dates work for me too.  Will let you know.   
   
Thanks 
 

From: Kristen Outten [mailto:koutten@swca.com]  
Sent: Thursday, June 07, 2018 6:14 PM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Highlands memo documenting biology measure compliance 

 
Hi Camille, 
 
What great timing…I was actually just thinking about this project earlier today.  Glad to hear things are moving forward 
again.   
 
Please use the following for my contact information: 
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Kristen Outten  
Project Manager / Senior Biologist  
P 650.440.4160 x 6404 | C 831.331.5264  
Email: koutten@swca.com 
 
If it makes more sense, we can list my title as “Environmental Compliance Coordinator” for this project.  This may prevent confusion as 
to who’s the project manager for the actual project.  Let me know your thoughts.  As for the kick-off meeting/EC site visit, I am available 
June 20th or 21st.  Let me know if these dates work for you and the others.   
 
Also, just a heads up that I am currently scheduled to work in Paso Robles June 11-17, and will be returning to the office June 18.  I will 
be checking emails and taking calls during this time, but will be less available than usual.  Once I get back from this trip, I can change 
gears and focus on the Highland Estates Project.   
 
Thanks, 
Kristen  
 
 

From: Camille Leung [mailto:cleung@smcgov.org]  
Sent: Thursday, June 07, 2018 5:12 PM 
To: Kristen Outten <koutten@swca.com> 
Subject: FW: Highlands memo documenting biology measure compliance 
Importance: High 

 
Hi Kristen! 
 
Hope you are well, and also that you have been paid    
 
Work is going to start on Lots 9‐11 in 1‐2 weeks!  Please see the attached Bio Survey.    We received this from the Project 
Biologist, but they missed Mitigation Measure Bio‐5a.  I requested the missing info in the mail below.   
 
I plan to send a Construction Notice to the neighbors by Monday.  Can you send me contact info (Name, Title, phone, 
email) at your earliest convenience. Not sure if we should use your personal email or a general email box.   
  
Also, please send me available dates for a Kick‐off meeting/EC Site Visit (we probably combine these) in the week of 
June 18.    
 
Thanks! 
 
 

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Thursday, June 07, 2018 4:21 PM 
To: 'tpeterson@migcom.com' <tpeterson@migcom.com> 
Cc: 'Jack Chamberlain' <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Steve Monowitz <smonowitz@smcgov.org> 
Subject: FW: Highlands memo documenting biology measure compliance 

 
Hi Tay, 
 
I received the memo of 6/5/18.  As Lot 11 is the subject of the memo, please also address Mitigation Measure Bio‐5a.   
 
Thank you 
 
 
Camille Leung, Senior Planner 
Planning & Building Department 
455 County Center, 2nd Floor 
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Redwood City, CA 94063 
Phone ‐ 650‐363‐1826 
Fax – 650‐363‐4849 
 
 
 
From: Jack Chamberlain [mailto:jtuttlec@aol.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, June 06, 2018 9:33 AM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> 
Subject: Fwd: Highlands memo documenting biology measure compliance 

 
 
 

From: tpeterson@migcom.com 
To: jtuttlec@aol.com 
Cc: ralph@ralphosterling.com 
Sent: 6/6/2018 8:49:07 AM Pacific Standard Time 
Subject: Highlands memo documenting biology measure compliance 

Hi Jack, 

Here is a memorandum documenting that we completed the pre-construction mitigation measures for 
lots 9, 10, 11. 

  

If you are going to proceed with Lot 8 this year we should complete the bunchgrass survey now, 
because it is the right time of year. Please let me know if you would like us to do that. 

  

Thanks, 

Tay 

  

Taylor Peterson 

Director of Biological Analysis 

MIG, Inc. 

2635 North First Street, Suite 149 

San Jose, California 95134 

Cell: (650) 400-5767 
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Camille Leung

From: Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 03, 2018 4:25 PM
To: Camille Leung; Sherry Liu; Steve Monowitz
Cc: Roland Haga; Jack Chamberlain (jtuttlec@aol.com);  Scott Fitinghoff 

(sfitinghoff@cornerstoneearth.com); Jonathan Tang
Subject: Highlands Estates Meeting
Attachments: 390508718grading ordinance.pdf

Camille and Sherry, 
 
Per our meeting yesterday it was apparent that we had a disagreement as to the definition and intent of cut and fill 
numbers as shown on the lots 5 ‐11 improvement plans and what they are based upon. I have gone back to San Mateo 
County Standards to determine the definition of depth of cut and fill.  
 
Please refer to the attached copy of Section 8600 is the County of San Mateo, Environmental Services Agency, Planning 
and Building Division, Regulations for Excavating, Grading, Filling and clearing on lands in Unincorporated San Mateo 
County.  Please pay particular attention to specific definition Section 8601.16: “Depth of Cut and Fill – Shall be the 
vertical distance between existing natural ground and the finished elevation at any location.” 
 
This is consistent on the way BKF has calculated our volumes for cut/fill and related export and import to date based on 
the difference between existing natural grade and finished grade. This is consistent with San Mateo County regulation 
associated with for Excavating, Grading, Filling and clearing based upon that specific definition Section 8601.16: “Depth 
of Cut and Fill. They do not include grading volumes associated with work required below existing natural ground, work 
associated with scarifying, re‐compaction, remedial grading, and benching/keyway grading, which are all activities that 
occur below existing natural grade and are not required to be included in earthwork volumes for cut/fill and related 
export and import quantities.  However, we do agree that this work below existing natural grade still needs to done in 
conjunction with the Geotechnical Report and Geotechnical on‐site grading observations during construction as required 
in the project Conditions of Approval. 
 
The following is list of the remaining issues as discussed at yesterday’s meeting. BKF will revise drawings to reflect and 
address issues related to the following two remaining issues: 
 

1. Revise the details for the rock rip‐rap on lots 9, 10 and 11 and add sub‐drainage piping at the rock‐rip‐rap 
keyways. 

2. Add additional sheet to the Lots 9, 10 and 11 improvement plans depicting the geotechnical information from 
the Cornerstone Earth Group Geotechnical Report onto a site plan with the proposed grading. This sheet will 
also be added to the each set of plan sets for lots 5 through 8. 

 
Pending resolving the above remaining items, we do not see any other issues that have brought forth to date, 
specifically to lots 9, 10 and 11 that would allow San Mateo County from issuing Building Permits for lots 9, 10 and 11. 
 
In regards to lots 5 through 8, other than incorporating item 2, above, we are waiting for the determination from the 
County as to the disposition of the Grading and EIR issues. We seem to be at an impasse at this date in time with no 
clear direction as to where we go from here.     
 
Please respond with your confirmation to the above information provided. 
  
Roland Haga 
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ROLAND HAGA, PE, PLS, LEED AP 
Vice President  
BKF Engineers   
255 Shoreline Drive, Suite 200 
Redwood City, CA 94065 
 
d 650.482.6407 
m 650.619.6030 
rhaga@bkf.com 
www.bkf.com 
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Camille Leung

From: Scott Fitinghoff <sfitinghoff@cornerstoneearth.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 17, 2018 10:05 AM
To: Sherry Liu
Cc: Camille Leung; rhaga@bkf.com; Jack Chamberlain
Subject: RE: Highlands Lots 9-11

Thank You. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Scott E. Fitinghoff, P.E., G.E. 
Principal Engineer 
408-747-7503 (cell) 
 

 
 
1259 Oakmead Parkway 
Sunnyvale | California 94085 
T 408-245-4600 Ext. 103 | F 408-245-4620 
 

From: Sherry Liu <xliu@smcgov.org>  
Sent: Wednesday, October 17, 2018 9:49 AM 
To: Scott Fitinghoff <sfitinghoff@cornerstoneearth.com> 
Cc: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org>; rhaga@bkf.com; Jack Chamberlain <jtuttlec@aol.com> 
Subject: RE: Highlands Lots 9‐11 
 
Hi Scott,  
 
What we have agreed is that:  
1. I will review the resubmittal, if I don’t have major comments, I will send the copies to CSA for their review and see if 
they have additional comments. 
2. Jack mentioned that he would take care of CSA so maybe it would be of no necessity for CSA review.  
 
Up till today, CSA is still one of the reviewers for this project.  
 
Thank you! 
 
All the best, 
Sherry 
 
 
 

From: Scott Fitinghoff [mailto:sfitinghoff@cornerstoneearth.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, October 17, 2018 9:46 AM 
To: Sherry Liu <xliu@smcgov.org>; Jack Chamberlain <jtuttlec@aol.com> 
Cc: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org>; rhaga@bkf.com 
Subject: RE: Highlands Lots 9‐11 
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Sherry, 
 
As I recall our discussion, you were going to review and sign off on the geotechnical aspects of the project independent 
of any review from CSA.  So Jack is trying to figure out if you have any further comments or have we satisfied your 
comments? 
 
Scott   
 
Sincerely, 
 
Scott E. Fitinghoff, P.E., G.E. 
Principal Engineer 
408-747-7503 (cell) 
 

 
 
1259 Oakmead Parkway 
Sunnyvale | California 94085 
T 408-245-4600 Ext. 103 | F 408-245-4620 
 

From: Sherry Liu <xliu@smcgov.org>  
Sent: Wednesday, October 17, 2018 9:36 AM 
To: Jack Chamberlain <jtuttlec@aol.com> 
Cc: Scott Fitinghoff <sfitinghoff@cornerstoneearth.com>; Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org>; rhaga@bkf.com 
Subject: RE: Highlands Lots 9‐11 
 
Hi Jack,  
 
We have reviewed the Lot 9‐11 resubmittals and sent Cotton Shires a copy for their review. 
 
Thank you! 
 
All the best, 
Sherry 
 
 
From: Jack Chamberlain [mailto:jtuttlec@aol.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, October 17, 2018 9:34 AM 
To: Sherry Liu <xliu@smcgov.org>; rhaga@bkf.com 
Cc: sfitinghoff@cornerstoneearth.com 
Subject: Highlands Lots 9‐11 
 
 
Sherry, 
 
Have you finished with your review of the last revisions to our documents made at your request.? 
 
If so, does it meet with your approval?  And, if so, have you signed off on the Project? 
 
Cordially, 
 
Jack Chamberlain 
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Camille Leung

From: Camille Leung
Sent: Thursday, October 18, 2018 12:24 PM
To: Jack Chamberlain
Cc: Steve Monowitz
Subject: Grading Haul Routes
Attachments: Chamberlain Traffic.pdf

Hi Jack, 
 
Can you provide the Haul Route(s) for dump trucks for Lot 9‐11.  Best to indicate the route on a Thomas Bros map or 
something similar.  Routes locations should consider where you are importing the rock/fill from and where you are 
dumping the unsuitable materials from the sites.  I attached what you gave us on school proximity, but I don’t believe 
we have the routes yet. 
 
Thanks! 
 
Camille Leung, Senior Planner 
Planning & Building Department 
San Mateo County  
455 County Center, 2nd Floor 
Redwood City, CA 94063 
Phone ‐ 650‐363‐1826 
Fax – 650‐363‐4849 
 



1

Camille Leung

From: Camille Leung
Sent: Tuesday, October 30, 2018 4:30 PM
To: Scott Fitinghoff
Subject: FW: Geo Review of Lots 9-11

Chamberlain’s landline is 650‐595‐5582 or 5584 
 

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Tuesday, October 30, 2018 3:47 PM 
To: 'Jack Chamberlain' <jtuttlec@aol.com> 
Cc: 'Roland Haga' <RHAGA@BKF.com>; 'Scott Fitinghoff' <sfitinghoff@cornerstoneearth.com>; 'Jonathan Tang' 
<jtang@BKF.com>; John Nibbelin <jnibbelin@smcgov.org>; John Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org>; Steve Monowitz 
<smonowitz@smcgov.org>; Sherry Liu <xliu@smcgov.org> 
Subject: Geo Review of Lots 9‐11 
 
Hi Jack, 
 
Steve, Sherry, and I discussed additional comments we received from Cottonshires (CSA) today.  For Lots 9‐11, the only 
remaining comment concerns the rip‐rap on Lot 9 which is located in a shared storm drainage easement between Lots 9 
and 10.   
 
As the slope below the riprap is 2:1 as shown on BKF Sheet C9.71 for Lot 9 (dated 10‐8‐18), if water must be discharged 
across the face of a steep fill slope, then County requires the implementation of one of the following measures:   
 

1. Construction of a type of impermeable barrier utilized to isolate the surface waters from the fill 
material.  NOTES: This measure will need to be shown on the civil plans and require another round of revision 
and review.  If earth materials for fill construction are of a type that creep at a 2:1 slope, then a hard grouted 
rock channel may not be a good solution.   
 
OR 
 

2. Implementation of an Annual Monitoring requirement over 5 years, specifically for year 1, 2 and 5, that would 
allow visual detection and mandatory correction of any problems that become evident with this proposed 
drainage system design.  NOTES: As drainage is shared between Lots 9 and 10, cost of monitoring could also be 
shared by the 2 homeowners.  This measure will not require another round of plan revision or review but a legal 
mechanism will need to applied prior to sale OR at the time of Final Inspection, whichever is earliest.  

   
Please let us know which measure you intend to implement to proceed with permits for these lots.   
 
 
Camille Leung, Senior Planner 
Planning & Building Department 
San Mateo County  
455 County Center, 2nd Floor 
Redwood City, CA 94063 
Phone ‐ 650‐363‐1826 
Fax – 650‐363‐4849 
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Camille Leung

From: Camille Leung
Sent: Wednesday, October 31, 2018 1:53 PM
To: DAVID BROWN
Subject: Requested files since 8/21/18
Attachments: Sept 20 and 21 Letters_Chamberlain.pdf

Hi Deke and Corinne, 
 
Since 8/21/18, the applicant submitted 2 letters (see attached PDF) and revised civil plans for Lots 5‐11.  
 
For Lots 9‐11, revised civil plans were submitted on 9/25/18 and 10/10/18 (which replaced the 9/25/18 set).  For Lots 5‐
8, revised civil plans were submitted on 9/13/18.  I attached my email below with my request to the project engineer to 
provide the electronic files.  Hard copy files are available now at our office during business hours (7:30‐5pm M‐F). 
 
Hang in there with the moms   It’s a labor of love  
 
 
Camille Leung, Senior Planner 
Planning & Building Department 
San Mateo County  
455 County Center, 2nd Floor 
Redwood City, CA 94063 
Phone ‐ 650‐363‐1826 
Fax – 650‐363‐4849 
 
 
   
 

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Wednesday, October 31, 2018 1:22 PM 
To: 'Jonathan Tang' <jtang@BKF.com> 
Cc: 'Roland Haga' <RHAGA@BKF.com> 
Subject: RE: Electronic Files of plans submitted on 10‐10‐18 for Lots 9‐11  
 
Hi Jonathan, 
 
Can you also send an electronic copy of latest civils (dated 9‐11‐18) for Lots 5‐8?    
 

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Tuesday, October 30, 2018 2:07 PM 
To: 'Jonathan Tang' <jtang@BKF.com> 
Cc: 'Roland Haga' <RHAGA@BKF.com> 
Subject: Electronic Files of plans submitted on 10‐10‐18 for Lots 9‐11  
 
Hi Jonathan, 
 
Can you send me Electronic Files of plans submitted to the County on 10‐10‐18 for Lots 9‐11 (plans are dated 10‐8‐
18).  It would be great to have this at your earliest convenience  
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Thanks! 
 
Camille Leung, Senior Planner 
Planning & Building Department 
San Mateo County  
455 County Center, 2nd Floor 
Redwood City, CA 94063 
Phone ‐ 650‐363‐1826 
Fax – 650‐363‐4849 
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Camille Leung

From: Camille Leung
Sent: Thursday, November 01, 2018 11:02 AM
To: Jack Chamberlain; 'Noel Chamberlain'
Subject: Truck Routes for Lots 9-11
Attachments: Transportation Plan_031814.pdf

Hi Jack and Noel, 
 
Please provide truck routes for Lots 9‐11.  I attached what you provided for Lots 1‐4 for your reference.  Please send by 
the end of the week if possible.  
 
Thanks  
 
Camille Leung, Senior Planner 
Planning & Building Department 
San Mateo County  
455 County Center, 2nd Floor 
Redwood City, CA 94063 
Phone ‐ 650‐363‐1826 
Fax – 650‐363‐4849 
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Camille Leung

From: Noel Chamberlain <noel@nexgenbuilders.com>
Sent: Friday, November 02, 2018 3:07 PM
To: Camille Leung
Cc: Jack Chamberlain
Subject: Traffic Plan for Ticonderoga
Attachments: danee@nexgenbuilders.com_20181102_141734.pdf

Hi Camille,  
 
Please find attached the traffic and truck route plan for the last 7 homes in the Highlands.  I included the old plan that 
we did for Bunker Hill for reference. 
 
Please feel free to contact me at (650) 444‐3089 with any questions or comments that you may have. 
 
Have a great weekend, 
Noel  
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Camille Leung

From: Jonathan Tang <jtang@BKF.com>
Sent: Monday, November 05, 2018 3:34 PM
To: Camille Leung; Roland Haga
Cc: Jack Chamberlain
Subject: RE: Clarification re: Drain Rock

Camille, 
 
The drain rock quantities are minimal and are included in the grading quantities for lots 9‐11. 
 
Jonathan 
 
 
 

 

 

 

JONATHAN TANG, PE | Project Manager 
BKF Engineers   
255 Shoreline Drive, Suite 200 
Redwood City, CA 94065 
 
d 650.482.6306   
o 650.482.6300 
jtang@bkf.com 
www.bkf.com 
 

           
 

Delivering Inspired Infrastructure 

  

  

      
 
 
 
 

From: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org>  
Sent: Friday, November 02, 2018 10:39 AM 
To: Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; Jonathan Tang <jtang@BKF.com> 
Cc: Jack Chamberlain <jtuttlec@aol.com> 
Subject: Clarification re: Drain Rock 
 
Hi Roland and Jonathan, 
 
Do these grading amounts on the BLD permit plans (for foundation work, not slope repair) for Lots 9‐11 include drain 
rock? 
 
How much drain rock for Lots 9‐11?  Also we will need the drain rock amount for Lots 5‐8 too, so if you can provide that 
it would be great  
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Lots 9-11 Cut Fill 

9 140 1,800 
10 770 310 
11 470 70 

 1,380 2,180 
 
Thanks! 
 
Camille Leung, Senior Planner 
Planning & Building Department 
San Mateo County  
455 County Center, 2nd Floor 
Redwood City, CA 94063 
Phone ‐ 650‐363‐1826 
Fax – 650‐363‐4849 
 

 
Confidentiality Notice: This email (including any attachment) is intended only for the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is 
privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are not authorized to intercept, read, print, 
retain, copy, forward, or disseminate this communication. If you have received this communication in error, please reply to the sender or call 650-482-6300, and 
then please delete this message from your inbox as well as any copies. Thank you, BKF Engineers 2018 
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